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Omagh Motor Club  18 September 2021McKelvey Asbestos Bushwhacker Rally

Pos Car NoDriver Co-driver Car Cls
Stage Time

Penalties
Total Time

From Previous

From First

1st 4 Patrick O'Brien
Omagh

Stephen O'Brien
Omagh

Ford Fiesta R5 10
0:36:39.6

-
0:36:39.6

2nd 1 Cathan McCourt
Omagh

Liam Moynihan
Rathcormac

Ford Fiesta 10
0:36:47.4

-
0:36:47.4

+0:07.8

+0:07.8

3rd 6 Vivian Hamill
Ballygawley

Andrew Grennan
Clairemorris

Ford Fiesta 10
0:37:15.5

-
0:37:15.5

+0:28.1

+0:35.9

4th 3 Garry Jennings
Kesh

Sean Ferris
Drumquin

Ford Fiesta R5 10
0:37:16.2

-
0:37:16.2

+0:00.7

+0:36.6

5th 5 Niall McCullagh
Omagh

Ryan McCloskey
Omagh

Ford Fiesta R5 10
0:37:34.0

-
0:37:34.0

+0:17.8

+0:54.4

6th 14 Conor McCourt
Dromore

Coalan McKenna
Dromore

Ford Fiesta 10
0:37:50.5

-
0:37:50.5

+0:16.5

+1:10.9

7th 10 Martin Cairns
Strabane

Kenny Bustard
Donegal

Ford Fiesta WRC 10
0:37:52.7

-
0:37:52.7

+0:02.2

+1:13.1

8th 18 Brendan Cumiskey
Monaghan

Lorcan Moore
Crossmolina

Škoda Fabia R5 10
0:38:32.7

-
0:38:32.7

+0:40.0

+1:53.1

9th 19 Niall Devine
Tyrone

Liam McIntyre
Donegal Town

Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 8
0:38:35.8

-
0:38:35.8

+0:03.1

+1:56.2

10th 7 Derek McGarrity
Glengormley

Paddy Robinson
Letterkenny

Ford Fiesta WRC 10
0:38:49.5

-
0:38:49.5

+0:13.7

+2:09.9

11th 16 Michael Carbin
Smithboro

Conor Mohan
Ballinode

Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 

II
9

0:38:50.1

-
0:38:50.1

+0:00.6

+2:10.5

12th 31 David Crossen
Lisbane

Emmet Sherry
Monahan

Ford Escort MkII 6
0:38:58.7

-
0:38:58.7

+0:08.6

+2:19.1

13th 27 Conor McCrossan
Drumquin

Barney Mitchel
Magherafelt

Mini Cooper WRC 10
0:39:19.2

-
0:39:19.2

+0:20.5

+2:39.6

14th 33 Frank Kelly
Dungannon

Lauren Kelly
Irvinestown

Ford Escort MkII 7
0:39:21.1

-
0:39:21.1

+0:01.9

+2:41.5

15th 35 Shane McGirr
Fivemiletown

Denver Rafferty
Dungannon

Toyota Starlet 6
0:39:21.3

-
0:39:21.3

+0:00.2

+2:41.7

16th 20 Paul Britton
Donemana

Niall Burns
Donegal

Subaru Impreza S14 10
0:39:38.5

-
0:39:38.5

+0:17.2

+2:58.9

17th 34 Adrian Hetherington
Donaghmore

Ronan O'Neill
Moy

Ford Escort RS1800 1
0:40:11.2

-
0:40:11.2

+0:32.7

+3:31.6

18th 22 Kenny McKinstry
Banbridge

Kenny Hull
Banbridge

Ford Fiesta 10
0:40:21.4

-
0:40:21.4

+0:10.2

+3:41.8

19th 29 Ian Dickson
Omagh

Neil Shanks
Elgin

Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 

IX
8

0:40:32.0

-
0:40:32.0

+0:10.6

+3:52.4

20th 61 David Kelly
Donegal Town

Dean O Sullivan
Donegal Town

Ford Fiesta 4
0:40:33.8

-
0:40:33.8

+0:01.8

+3:54.2

21st 42 Owen McMackin
Dromore

Barry Ferris
Omagh

Ford Escort MkII 6
0:40:35.2

-
0:40:35.2

+0:01.4

+3:55.6

22nd 43 Andrew Bustard
Castlederg

Mo Downey
Scarvagh

Ford Escort MkII 5
0:40:54.4

-
0:40:54.4

+0:19.2

+4:14.8

23rd 46 Hugh McQuaid
Dromore

Chris Melly
Pettigo

Ford Escort 5
0:41:12.7

-
0:41:12.7

+0:18.3

+4:33.1

Official Final Classification



Omagh Motor Club  18 September 2021McKelvey Asbestos Bushwhacker Rally

Pos Car NoDriver Co-driver Car Cls
Stage Time

Penalties
Total Time

From Previous

From First

Official Final Classification

24th 41 Jonny Leonard
Enniskillen

Graham Henderson
L'Derry

Ford Escort G3 6
0:41:28.4

-
0:41:28.4

+0:15.7

+4:48.8

25th 86 Damien McGauran
Belleek

Darren Curran
Redcastle

BMW 320 6
0:41:46.9

-
0:41:46.9

+0:18.5

+5:07.3

26th 21 Marty McKenna
Omagh

Tommy Hayes
Thurles

Ford Fiesta WRC 10
0:41:49.7

-
0:41:49.7

+0:02.8

+5:10.1

27th 72 Paul McKenna
Draperstown

Niall McKenna
Draperstown

Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 

VI
9

0:41:51.1

-
0:41:51.1

+0:01.4

+5:11.5

28th 78 Alexander Cochrane
Bushmills

Chris Johnston
Ballymena

Ford Escort 6
0:42:06.4

-
0:42:06.4

+0:15.3

+5:26.8

29th 59 Steven Corey
Dromore

Andrew Wedlock
Coothill

Ford Escort 7
0:42:13.7

-
0:42:13.7

+0:07.3

+5:34.1

30th 48 Pascal McCarney
Omagh

Thomas Nugent
Omagh

Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 8
0:42:22.6

-
0:42:22.6

+0:08.9

+5:43.0

31st 53 Brian McFall
Bushmills

Ivor Lamont
Ballymena

Ford Fiesta 9
0:41:04.6

1:30
0:42:34.6

+0:12.0

+5:55.0

32nd 45 Chris McGurk
Ballymena

Gary Byrne
Dunkineely

Ford Fiesta R5 10
0:42:28.9

0:10
0:42:38.9

+0:04.3

+5:59.3

33rd 58 Nigel Simpson
Dromore

David Young
Omagh

BMW E46 Compact 7
0:42:41.8

-
0:42:41.8

+0:02.9

+6:02.2

34th 81 Damien Conlin
Omagh

Paul Mimnagh
Omagh

Vauxhall Nova 3
0:42:49.0

-
0:42:49.0

+0:07.2

+6:09.4

35th 44 Dónall Sweeney
Carrickmore

Gary McCrudden
Monaghan

Ford Escort 5
0:42:55.0

-
0:42:55.0

+0:06.0

+6:15.4

36th 37 John Gordon
Newry

Thomas Wedlock
Cootehill

Ford Escort 7
0:43:03.9

-
0:43:03.9

+0:08.9

+6:24.3

37th 101 Joseph Kelly
Mountcharles

Shane Byrne
Bruckless

Ford Fiesta 4
0:43:06.0

-
0:43:06.0

+0:02.1

+6:26.4

38th 77 Michael McDaid
Newtownbutler

Declan Casey
Banteer

Ford Escort MkII 

RS1800
1

0:43:16.5

-
0:43:16.5

+0:10.5

+6:36.9

39th 82 Ryan McCanney
Dromore

Conor McGurren
Drumquin

Vauxhall Nova 3
0:43:28.8

-
0:43:28.8

+0:12.3

+6:49.2

40th 102 William Graham
Lisbellaw

Ben Thompson
Kesh

Vauxhall Corsa 3
0:43:29.2

-
0:43:29.2

+0:00.4

+6:49.6

41st 54 Andy Magee
Glenarm

Michael Johnston
Ballymena

Ford Escort 5
0:43:31.2

-
0:43:31.2

+0:02.0

+6:51.6

42nd 83 Dean Humphrey
Drumquin

Nigel Brennan
Glaslough

Vauxhall Corsa 3
0:43:52.5

-
0:43:52.5

+0:21.3

+7:12.9

43rd 94 Liam McQuaid
Dromore

Mervyn Galbraith
Seskinore

Ford Escort 5
0:44:02.4

-
0:44:02.4

+0:09.9

+7:22.8

44th 64 Jason Dickson
Omagh

Martin Brady
Strabane

Ford Fiesta 4
0:44:10.0

-
0:44:10.0

+0:07.6

+7:30.4

45th 55 David Riddles
Strabane

Ian Kidd
Ballymena

Ford Escort MkII 6
0:44:18.5

-
0:44:18.5

+0:08.5

+7:38.9

46th 51 Bryan Jardine
Aughnacloy

Declan McKenna
Emyvale

Ford Escort 5
0:43:27.3

1:00
0:44:27.3

+0:08.8

+7:47.7



Omagh Motor Club  18 September 2021McKelvey Asbestos Bushwhacker Rally

Pos Car NoDriver Co-driver Car Cls
Stage Time

Penalties
Total Time

From Previous

From First

Official Final Classification

47th 11 Gareth Sayers
Spamount

Gareth Gilchrist
Spamount

Ford Fiesta R5 10
0:44:27.4

-
0:44:27.4

+0:00.1

+7:47.8

48th 50 Mark Murphy
Cork

Denny Greaney
Kerry

Subaru Impreza 8
0:44:34.7

-
0:44:34.7

+0:07.3

+7:55.1

49th 74 Keith McIvor
Cookstown

David Burns
Stewartstown

Ford Escort MkII 1
0:44:36.0

-
0:44:36.0

+0:01.3

+7:56.4

50th 79 Mark McGrath
Dungannon

Ryan Girvan
Dungannon

Ford Escort MkII 5
0:44:42.1

0:10
0:44:52.1

+0:16.1

+8:12.5

51st 69 Michael McCrossan
Drumquin

Brian McElhill
Omagh

Ford Escort 4
0:45:05.7

-
0:45:05.7

+0:13.6

+8:26.1

52nd 73 Shane Murray
Downpatrick

Gary Hade
Tullow

Ford Fiesta 10
0:44:52.5

0:20
0:45:12.5

+0:06.8

+8:32.9

53rd 110 Adam Semple
Limavady

Sean Doherty
Derry

Peugeot 208 R2 4
0:45:13.5

-
0:45:13.5

+0:01.0

+8:33.9

54th 89 Jack Cairns
Strabane

Darragh Mullen
Ballisodare

Ford Fiesta R2 4
0:45:20.9

-
0:45:20.9

+0:07.4

+8:41.3

55th 67 Ryan Caldwell
Strabane

Grace O'Brien
Mallow

Opel Adam 4
0:45:46.8

-
0:45:46.8

+0:25.9

+9:07.2

56th 92 Aoife Raftery
Galway

Matthew Edwards
Llandudno

Ford Fiesta 4
0:45:52.4

-
0:45:52.4

+0:05.6

+9:12.8

57th 104 Damien McAleer
Trillick

Fabian McAleer
Dromore

Ford Escort 5
0:46:00.8

-
0:46:00.8

+0:08.4

+9:21.2

58th 111 Drew Chambers
Ballinamallard

Wendy Blackledge
Ballinamallard

Peugeot 206 GTi 2
0:46:28.9

-
0:46:28.9

+0:28.1

+9:49.3

59th 112 Donal Connolly
Omagh

Danny McLaughlin
Letterkenny

Ford Escort 5
0:46:37.1

-
0:46:37.1

+0:08.2

+9:57.5

60th 109 James McGovern
Enniskillen

Louise Boyle
Enniskillen

Toyota Corolla 2
0:45:55.5

1:00
0:46:55.5

+0:18.4

+10:15.9

61st 87 Eamon Doherty
Garvagh

Damian McAuley
Loughgiel

Ford Escort 7
0:47:03.0

-
0:47:03.0

+0:07.5

+10:23.4

62nd 15 Gareth Mimnagh
Omagh

J Barry McCarney
Ramsey

Ford Fiesta R5 10
0:47:14.5

-
0:47:14.5

+0:11.5

+10:34.9

63rd 113 Steve Benton
Arden

John Henderson
Portadown

Ford Escort MkII 1
0:47:23.5

-
0:47:23.5

+0:09.0

+10:43.9

64th 108 Adam Vance
Beragh

Rachel McConnell
Donegal

Honda Civic Type R 2
0:47:26.5

-
0:47:26.5

+0:03.0

+10:46.9

65th 76 Alan Jardine
Dungannon

Chris McSherry
Belfast

Ford Escort MkII 1
0:48:14.8

-
0:48:14.8

+0:48.3

+11:35.2

66th 100 Colin Currid
Sligo

Stephen McCaul
Letterkenny

Ford Escort 5
0:46:56.7

2:00
0:48:56.7

+0:41.9

+12:17.1

67th 107 Paul Maguire
Omagh

Tiya Rainey
Fintona

Subaru Impreza 8
0:49:16.4

-
0:49:16.4

+0:19.7

+12:36.8

68th 114 Bill Arbuthnot
Maghera

Jason McGukin
Magherafelt

Subaru Impreza 9
0:52:47.0

-
0:52:47.0

+3:30.6

+16:07.4

69th 66 David Kerr
Omagh

Matthew Kerr
Omagh

Peugeot 106 4
1:12:32.9

-
1:12:32.9

+19:45.9

+35:53.3



Omagh Motor Club  18 September 2021McKelvey Asbestos Bushwhacker Rally

Pos Car NoDriver Co-driver Car Cls
Stage Time

Penalties
Total Time

From Previous

From First

Official Final Classification

70th 96 Sammy Scollan
Enniskillen

Dominic McGurren
Enniskillen

Subura Impreza 8
1:22:18.2

0:50
1:23:08.2

+10:35.3

+46:28.6

17 Liam Regan
Belfast

David McElroy
Donacloney

Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 8 RET

60 Mark Preston
Strabane

Richard Britton
Strabane

Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 

X
8 RET

88 Aaron Cunningham
Maghera

Paul McGahon
Maghera

Ford Escort 6 RET

106 Brian Comiskey
Keady

Barry McGleenon
London

Subaru Imprezza 8 RET

63 Stewart McClean
Dungannon

Stephen Dickson
Dungannon

Vauxhall Nova 4 RET

70 Brendan Cunningham
Pomeroy

Ciaran Harte
Pomeroy

Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 

IX
8 RET

85 Steven Cleary
Draperstown

Sean Devlin
Ballyronan

Ford Escort 5 RET

39 Michael Conlon
Castleblayney

Martin Byrne
Monaghan

Ford Escort MkII 7 RET

52 Marc Johnston
Enniskillen

Christopher Corry
Enniskillen

Ford Escort 5 RET

91 Gareth Deazley
Dromore

Ashley Boulton
Belfast

Honda Civic 4 RET

8 James Wilson
Armagh

Arthur Kierans
Monaghan

Hyundai i20 10 RET

47 Darragh Cairns
Sion Mills

Andrew Giliespie
Strabane

Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 

IX
8 RET

62 Kyle White
Belfast

Sean Topping
Banbridge

Peugeot 208 R2 4 RET

68 David Dennison
Drumquin

Gareth Lewthwaite
Omagh

Vauxhall Corsa 4 RET

75 Aidan Donnelly
Moy

Alan Stewart
Armagh

Ford Escort 6 RET

57 Gary Cairns
Sion Mills

Gary Monteith
Strabane

Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 

X
9 RET

93 Keelan Maguire
Omagh

Tony McGovern
Enniskillen

Honda Civic 4 RET

9 Jason Mitchell
Strabane

Peter Ward
Strabane

Ford Fiesta 10 RET

26 Ashley Dickson
Omagh

Paddy McCrudden
Frosses

Ford Fiesta R5 10 RET

2 Martynas Samsonas
Lithuania

Ervinas Snitkas
Lithuania

Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 

IX
9 RET

49 Pete McCullagh
Maynooth

Callum Maguire
Tydavnet

Ford Fiesta 9 RET

28 Stephen Dickson
Newtownstewart

Dermot McCafferty
Donegal

Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 

IX
8 RET
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Pos Car NoDriver Co-driver Car Cls
Stage Time

Penalties
Total Time

From Previous

From First

Official Final Classification

56 Chris Simms
Markethill

Conor Lavery
Poyntzpass

Ford Escort 5 RET

97 Brian Little
Omagh

David McSorley
Tubbercurry

Ford Escort G3 5 RET

25 Declan McCrory
Strabane

Stephen O Hanlon
Dungannon

Ford Fiesta R5 10 RET

90 Shane McCanney
Dromore

Cathain Colton
Drumquin

Toyota Corolla AE86 4 RET

103 Ed Muldoon
Westport

Mark Byrne
Ashford

Suzuki Swift Sport 4 RET

105 Aidan Donaghy
Carrickmore

Gerard Keyes
Carrickmorre

Subaru Impreza 8 RET

30 Derek Mackarel
Clones

Eamon Creedon
Cork

Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 

IX
8 RET

84 Travis Humphrey
Drumquin

Gerard Neeson
Strabane

Peugeot 205 3 RET

99 John Taggart
Omagh

Marty Gallogley
Ederney

Ford Escort 5 RET

Signed by Ronnie McAleer [Clerk of the Course] Published:  18:05, 18 September 2021



Omagh Motor Club McKelvey Asbestos Bushwhacker Rally  18 September 2021

Class 1      Historic Rally cars registered up to 31 December 1990 Class 6      Cars from 1651cc to 2100cc with more than two valves per cylinder – Two wheel drive only - Including R3 cars

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total

1 34 Adrian Hetherington/Ronan O'Neill [Ford Escort RS1800] 40m 11.2s 1 31 David Crossen/Emmet Sherry [Ford Escort MkII] 38m 58.7s

2 77 Michael McDaid/Declan Casey [Ford Escort MkII RS1800] 43m 16.5s 2 35 Shane McGirr/Denver Rafferty [Toyota Starlet] 39m 21.3s

3 74 Keith McIvor/David Burns [Ford Escort MkII] 44m 36.0s 3 42 Owen McMackin/Barry Ferris [Ford Escort MkII] 40m 35.2s

4 113 Steve Benton/John Henderson [Ford Escort MkII] 47m 23.5s 4 41 Jonny Leonard/Graham Henderson [Ford Escort G3] 41m 28.4s

5 76 Alan Jardine/Chris McSherry [Ford Escort MkII] 48m 14.8s 5 86 Damien McGauran/Darren Curran [BMW 320] 41m 46.9s

6 78 Alexander Cochrane/Chris Johnston [Ford Escort] 42m 06.4s

Class 2      Group N cars up to 2000cc 7 55 David Riddles/Ian Kidd [Ford Escort MkII] 44m 18.5s

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total 88 Aaron Cunningham/Paul McGahon [Ford Escort] DNF

1 111 Drew Chambers/Wendy Blackledge [Peugeot 206 GTi] 46m 28.9s 75 Aidan Donnelly/Alan Stewart [Ford Escort] DNF

2 109 James McGovern/Louise Boyle [Toyota Corolla] 46m 55.5s

3 108 Adam Vance/Rachel McConnell [Honda Civic Type R] 47m 26.5s Class 7      Cars over 2100cc – Two wheel drive only

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total

Class 3      Cars up to and including 1450cc and from 1451cc to 1650cc with up to two valves per cylinder - Two wheel drive only1 33 Frank Kelly/Lauren Kelly [Ford Escort MkII] 39m 21.1s

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total 2 59 Steven Corey/Andrew Wedlock [Ford Escort] 42m 13.7s

1 81 Damien Conlin/Paul Mimnagh [Vauxhall Nova] 42m 49.0s 3 58 Nigel Simpson/David Young [BMW E46 Compact] 42m 41.8s

2 82 Ryan McCanney/Conor McGurren [Vauxhall Nova] 43m 28.8s 4 37 John Gordon/Thomas Wedlock [Ford Escort] 43m 03.9s

3 102 William Graham/Ben Thompson [Vauxhall Corsa] 43m 29.2s 5 87 Eamon Doherty/Damian McAuley [Ford Escort] 47m 03.0s

4 83 Dean Humphrey/Nigel Brennan [Vauxhall Corsa] 43m 52.5s 39 Michael Conlon/Martin Byrne [Ford Escort MkII] DNF

84 Travis Humphrey/Gerard Neeson [Peugeot 205] DNF

Class 8      Any 4WD cars not classified in Class 9 or 10, without sequential gearbox

Class 4      Cars from 1451cc to 1650cc with more than two valves per cylinder – Two wheel drive only - Including R2 carsPos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total 1 19 Niall Devine/Liam McIntyre [Mitsubishi Lancer Evo] 38m 35.8s

1 61 David Kelly/Dean O Sullivan [Ford Fiesta] 40m 33.8s 2 29 Ian Dickson/Neil Shanks [Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX] 40m 32.0s

2 101 Joseph Kelly/Shane Byrne [Ford Fiesta] 43m 06.0s 3 48 Pascal McCarney/Thomas Nugent [Mitsubishi Lancer Evo] 42m 22.6s

3 64 Jason Dickson/Martin Brady [Ford Fiesta] 44m 10.0s 4 50 Mark Murphy/Denny Greaney [Subaru Impreza] 44m 34.7s

4 69 Michael McCrossan/Brian McElhill [Ford Escort] 45m 05.7s 5 107 Paul Maguire/Tiya Rainey [Subaru Impreza] 49m 16.4s

5 110 Adam Semple/Sean Doherty [Peugeot 208 R2] 45m 13.5s 6 96 Sammy Scollan/Dominic McGurren [Subura Impreza] 1h 23m 08.2s

6 89 Jack Cairns/Darragh Mullen [Ford Fiesta R2] 45m 20.9s 17 Liam Regan/David McElroy [Mitsubishi Lancer Evo] DNF

7 67 Ryan Caldwell/Grace O'Brien [Opel Adam] 45m 46.8s 60 Mark Preston/Richard Britton [Mitsubishi Lancer Evo X] DNF

8 92 Aoife Raftery/Matthew Edwards [Ford Fiesta] 45m 52.4s 106 Brian Comiskey/Barry McGleenon [Subaru Imprezza] DNF

9 66 David Kerr/Matthew Kerr [Peugeot 106] 1h 12m 32.9s 70 Brendan Cunningham/Ciaran Harte [Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX] OTL

63 Stewart McClean/Stephen Dickson [Vauxhall Nova] OTL 47 Darragh Cairns/Andrew Giliespie [Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX] DNF

91 Gareth Deazley/Ashley Boulton [Honda Civic] DNF 28 Stephen Dickson/Dermot McCafferty [Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX] DNF

62 Kyle White/Sean Topping [Peugeot 208 R2] DNF 105 Aidan Donaghy/Gerard Keyes [Subaru Impreza] DNF

68 David Dennison/Gareth Lewthwaite [Vauxhall Corsa] DNF 30 Derek Mackarel/Eamon Creedon [Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX] DNF

93 Keelan Maguire/Tony McGovern [Honda Civic] DNF

90 Shane McCanney/Cathain Colton [Toyota Corolla AE86] DNF Class 9      FIA Group A 4WD, Super 2000, R4 cars. Any other 4WD car not in Class 10

103 Ed Muldoon/Mark Byrne [Suzuki Swift Sport] DNF Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total

1 16 Michael Carbin/Conor Mohan [Mitsubishi Lancer Evo II] 38m 50.1s

Class 5      Cars from 1651cc to 2100cc with up to two valves per cylinder – Two wheel drive only2 72 Paul McKenna/Niall McKenna [Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VI] 41m 51.1s

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total 3 53 Brian McFall/Ivor Lamont [Ford Fiesta] 42m 34.6s

1 43 Andrew Bustard/Mo Downey [Ford Escort MkII] 40m 54.4s 4 114 Bill Arbuthnot/Jason McGukin [Subaru Impreza] 52m 47.0s

2 46 Hugh McQuaid/Chris Melly [Ford Escort] 41m 12.7s 57 Gary Cairns/Gary Monteith [Mitsubishi Lancer Evo X] DNF

3 44 Dónall Sweeney/Gary McCrudden [Ford Escort] 42m 55.0s 2 Martynas Samsonas/Ervinas Snitkas [Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX] DNF

4 54 Andy Magee/Michael Johnston [Ford Escort] 43m 31.2s 49 Pete McCullagh/Callum Maguire [Ford Fiesta] DNF

5 94 Liam McQuaid/Mervyn Galbraith [Ford Escort] 44m 02.4s

6 51 Bryan Jardine/Declan McKenna [Ford Escort] 44m 27.3s

7 79 Mark McGrath/Ryan Girvan [Ford Escort MkII] 44m 52.1s

8 104 Damien McAleer/Fabian McAleer [Ford Escort] 46m 00.8s

9 112 Donal Connolly/Danny McLaughlin [Ford Escort] 46m 37.1s

10 100 Colin Currid/Stephen McCaul [Ford Escort] 48m 56.7s

85 Steven Cleary/Sean Devlin [Ford Escort] DNF

52 Marc Johnston/Christopher Corry [Ford Escort] DNF

56 Chris Simms/Conor Lavery [Ford Escort] DNF

97 Brian Little/David McSorley [Ford Escort G3] DNF

99 John Taggart/Marty Gallogley [Ford Escort] DNF
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Class 10      FIA WRC and R5 cars

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total

1 4 Patrick O'Brien/Stephen O'Brien [Ford Fiesta R5] 36m 39.6s

2 1 Cathan McCourt/Liam Moynihan [Ford Fiesta] 36m 47.4s

3 6 Vivian Hamill/Andrew Grennan [Ford Fiesta] 37m 15.5s

4 3 Garry Jennings/Sean Ferris [Ford Fiesta R5] 37m 16.2s

5 5 Niall McCullagh/Ryan McCloskey [Ford Fiesta R5] 37m 34.0s

6 14 Conor McCourt/Coalan McKenna [Ford Fiesta] 37m 50.5s

7 10 Martin Cairns/Kenny Bustard [Ford Fiesta WRC] 37m 52.7s

8 18 Brendan Cumiskey/Lorcan Moore [Škoda Fabia R5] 38m 32.7s

9 7 Derek McGarrity/Paddy Robinson [Ford Fiesta WRC] 38m 49.5s

10 27 Conor McCrossan/Barney Mitchel [Mini Cooper WRC] 39m 19.2s

11 20 Paul Britton/Niall Burns [Subaru Impreza S14] 39m 38.5s

12 22 Kenny McKinstry/Kenny Hull [Ford Fiesta] 40m 21.4s

13 21 Marty McKenna/Tommy Hayes [Ford Fiesta WRC] 41m 49.7s

14 45 Chris McGurk/Gary Byrne [Ford Fiesta R5] 42m 38.9s

15 11 Gareth Sayers/Gareth Gilchrist [Ford Fiesta R5] 44m 27.4s

16 73 Shane Murray/Gary Hade [Ford Fiesta] 45m 12.5s

17 15 Gareth Mimnagh/J Barry McCarney [Ford Fiesta R5] 47m 14.5s

8 James Wilson/Arthur Kierans [Hyundai i20] DNF

9 Jason Mitchell/Peter Ward [Ford Fiesta] DNF

26 Ashley Dickson/Paddy McCrudden [Ford Fiesta R5] DNF

25 Declan McCrory/Stephen O Hanlon [Ford Fiesta R5] DNF

Aghrayan Trophy

Fastest Aggregate Time on Killeter Forest Stages

Cathan McCourt/Liam Moynihan (Ford Fiesta)

Lyons Bros Trophy

Highest Placed Peugeot/Talbot

Adam Semple/Sean Doherty (Peugeot 208 R2)

Charleton Trophy

Highest Placed Vauxhall/Opel

Damien Conlin/Paul Mimnagh (Vauxhall Nova)
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car Cls
SS1

Lough 

Bradan

SS2
Carrickaholt

en

SS3
Killeter

SS4
Lough 

Bradan

SS5
Carrickaholt

en

SS6
Killeter

Road 

Penaltie

s
Total

Stage Times in order of Overall Classification

1 4 Patrick O'Brien/Stephen O'Brien Ford Fiesta R5 10 6:05.7 3:56.6 8:27.2 5:53.8 3:49.5 8:26.8 36:39.6

2 1 Cathan McCourt/Liam Moynihan Ford Fiesta 10 6:10.4 3:59.7 8:28.4 5:54.0 3:51.2 8:23.7 36:47.4

3 6 Vivian Hamill/Andrew Grennan Ford Fiesta 10 6:11.8 4:00.6 8:38.5 5:59.0 3:53.0 8:32.6 37:15.5

4 3 Garry Jennings/Sean Ferris Ford Fiesta R5 10 6:08.3 4:03.2 8:30.1 6:00.3 3:58.7 8:35.6 37:16.2

5 5 Niall McCullagh/Ryan McCloskey Ford Fiesta R5 10 6:11.6 4:06.2 8:40.6 6:00.8 3:57.8 8:37.0 37:34.0

6 14 Conor McCourt/Coalan McKenna Ford Fiesta 10 6:17.4 4:07.3 8:46.2 6:02.3 4:00.0 8:37.3 37:50.5

7 10 Martin Cairns/Kenny Bustard Ford Fiesta WRC 10 6:13.5 4:07.3 8:48.1 6:01.1 3:56.8 8:45.9 37:52.7

8 18 Brendan Cumiskey/Lorcan Moore Škoda Fabia R5 10 6:17.5 4:07.3 8:54.4 6:06.6 4:17.8 8:49.1 38:32.7

9 19 Niall Devine/Liam McIntyre Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 8 6:24.8 4:07.3 8:58.3 6:14.7 4:02.8 8:47.9 38:35.8

10 7 Derek McGarrity/Paddy Robinson Ford Fiesta WRC 10 6:21.7 4:16.1 8:57.2 6:11.7 4:04.8 8:58.0 38:49.5

11 16 Michael Carbin/Conor Mohan Mitsubishi Lancer Evo II 9 6:25.1 4:07.3 8:55.0 6:15.6 4:10.1 8:57.0 38:50.1

12 31 David Crossen/Emmet Sherry Ford Escort MkII 6 6:22.0 4:15.9 8:53.6 6:17.1 4:08.6 9:01.5 38:58.7

13 27 Conor McCrossan/Barney Mitchel Mini Cooper WRC 10 6:26.4 4:14.8 9:03.5 6:17.1 4:13.1 9:04.3 39:19.2

14 33 Frank Kelly/Lauren Kelly Ford Escort MkII 7 6:31.4 4:20.7 9:05.3 6:15.6 4:08.5 8:59.6 39:21.1

15 35 Shane McGirr/Denver Rafferty Toyota Starlet 6 6:25.9 4:17.4 9:02.7 6:21.0 4:12.5 9:01.8 39:21.3

16 20 Paul Britton/Niall Burns Subaru Impreza S14 10 6:34.4 4:07.3 9:15.2 6:22.5 4:05.8 9:13.3 39:38.5

17 34 Adrian Hetherington/Ronan O'Neill Ford Escort RS1800 1 6:33.3 4:17.3 9:27.6 6:29.5 4:13.2 9:10.3 40:11.2

18 22 Kenny McKinstry/Kenny Hull Ford Fiesta 10 6:33.4 4:20.2 9:37.0 6:17.7 4:11.1 9:22.0 40:21.4

19 29 Ian Dickson/Neil Shanks Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 8 6:46.4 4:21.9 9:24.6 6:27.8 4:14.7 9:16.6 40:32.0

20 61 David Kelly/Dean O Sullivan Ford Fiesta 4 6:40.0 4:27.0 9:14.7 6:37.5 4:19.7 9:14.9 40:33.8

21 42 Owen McMackin/Barry Ferris Ford Escort MkII 6 6:35.1 4:25.2 9:19.8 6:32.2 4:19.7 9:23.2 40:35.2

22 43 Andrew Bustard/Mo Downey Ford Escort MkII 5 6:41.6 4:29.6 9:30.5 6:28.8 4:19.3 9:24.6 40:54.4

23 46 Hugh McQuaid/Chris Melly Ford Escort 5 6:46.3 4:27.6 9:27.2 6:38.3 4:29.8 9:23.5 41:12.7

24 41 Jonny Leonard/Graham Henderson Ford Escort G3 6 6:52.3 4:32.6 9:26.0 6:34.2 4:19.9 9:43.4 41:28.4

25 86 Damien McGauran/Darren Curran BMW 320 6 6:52.6 4:32.5 9:38.8 6:41.5 4:27.6 9:33.9 41:46.9

26 21 Marty McKenna/Tommy Hayes Ford Fiesta WRC 10 6:53.4 4:25.4 9:19.6 6:23.9 5:29.0 9:18.4 41:49.7

27 72 Paul McKenna/Niall McKenna Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VI 9 6:50.5 4:28.1 9:46.0 6:37.3 4:26.8 9:42.4 41:51.1

28 78 Alexander Cochrane/Chris Johnston Ford Escort 6 6:49.7 4:37.5 9:28.8 6:31.7 4:29.6 10:09.1 42:06.4

29 59 Steven Corey/Andrew Wedlock Ford Escort 7 6:52.6 4:40.7 9:33.0 6:43.0 4:34.9 9:49.5 42:13.7

30 48 Pascal McCarney/Thomas Nugent Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 8 6:58.6 4:42.3 9:31.7 6:51.7 4:32.7 9:45.6 42:22.6

31 53 Brian McFall/Ivor Lamont Ford Fiesta 9 6:44.8 4:26.1 9:20.5 6:34.7 4:21.7 9:36.8 1:30.0 42:34.6

32 45 Chris McGurk/Gary Byrne Ford Fiesta R5 10 6:54.8 4:44.5 9:41.0 6:44.1 4:34.9 9:49.6 0:10.0 42:38.9

33 58 Nigel Simpson/David Young BMW E46 Compact 7 7:04.3 4:35.4 9:41.9 6:46.0 4:30.9 10:03.3 42:41.8

34 81 Damien Conlin/Paul Mimnagh Vauxhall Nova 3 6:54.6 4:37.6 9:37.8 6:47.4 4:33.7 10:17.9 42:49.0

35 44 Dónall Sweeney/Gary McCrudden Ford Escort 5 7:20.8 4:43.9 9:55.5 6:52.3 4:26.7 9:35.8 42:55.0

36 37 John Gordon/Thomas Wedlock Ford Escort 7 6:33.7 4:22.2 11:52.3 6:28.0 4:19.4 9:28.3 43:03.9

37 101 Joseph Kelly/Shane Byrne Ford Fiesta 4 7:07.8 4:43.0 9:44.3 6:58.3 4:36.5 9:56.1 43:06.0

38 77 Michael McDaid/Declan Casey Ford Escort MkII RS1800 1 7:02.8 4:45.4 9:49.1 7:01.1 4:40.7 9:57.4 43:16.5

39 82 Ryan McCanney/Conor McGurren Vauxhall Nova 3 7:09.7 4:43.0 9:51.0 7:04.8 4:39.2 10:01.1 43:28.8

40 102 William Graham/Ben Thompson Vauxhall Corsa 3 7:07.0 4:49.2 9:46.7 6:55.4 4:45.3 10:05.6 43:29.2

41 54 Andy Magee/Michael Johnston Ford Escort 5 7:18.0 4:43.1 9:48.6 7:00.3 4:39.4 10:01.8 43:31.2

42 83 Dean Humphrey/Nigel Brennan Vauxhall Corsa 3 7:04.6 4:49.0 10:06.8 6:54.5 4:40.5 10:17.1 43:52.5

43 94 Liam McQuaid/Mervyn Galbraith Ford Escort 5 7:17.3 4:52.5 10:02.0 7:01.0 4:39.8 10:09.8 44:02.4

44 64 Jason Dickson/Martin Brady Ford Fiesta 4 10:00.0 4:27.1 9:21.5 6:35.5 4:20.4 9:25.5 44:10.0

45 55 David Riddles/Ian Kidd Ford Escort MkII 6 7:18.5 4:49.7 10:16.4 7:05.0 4:37.9 10:11.0 44:18.5

46 51 Bryan Jardine/Declan McKenna Ford Escort 5 7:09.0 4:45.8 9:54.0 6:59.6 4:36.4 10:02.5 1:00.0 44:27.3

47 11 Gareth Sayers/Gareth Gilchrist Ford Fiesta R5 10 6:25.1 9:00.0 9:09.7 6:41.8 4:09.1 9:01.7 44:27.4

48 50 Mark Murphy/Denny Greaney Subaru Impreza 8 7:35.6 4:48.0 10:14.3 7:09.2 4:36.9 10:10.7 44:34.7

49 74 Keith McIvor/David Burns Ford Escort MkII 1 7:16.4 4:49.2 10:09.5 7:13.6 4:50.4 10:16.9 44:36.0

50 79 Mark McGrath/Ryan Girvan Ford Escort MkII 5 7:23.7 4:50.7 10:02.2 7:17.3 4:48.7 10:19.5 0:10.0 44:52.1

51 69 Michael McCrossan/Brian McElhill Ford Escort 4 7:23.7 4:50.9 10:05.3 7:16.7 4:50.8 10:38.3 45:05.7

52 73 Shane Murray/Gary Hade Ford Fiesta 10 7:19.1 4:59.3 10:05.6 7:08.3 4:55.5 10:24.7 0:20.0 45:12.5

53 110 Adam Semple/Sean Doherty Peugeot 208 R2 4 7:26.6 5:01.8 10:15.1 7:09.4 4:53.3 10:27.3 45:13.5

54 89 Jack Cairns/Darragh Mullen Ford Fiesta R2 4 7:38.5 5:00.8 10:19.6 7:07.1 4:41.7 10:33.2 45:20.9

55 67 Ryan Caldwell/Grace O'Brien Opel Adam 4 7:35.9 5:00.9 9:54.0 7:26.4 4:57.1 10:52.5 45:46.8

56 92 Aoife Raftery/Matthew Edwards Ford Fiesta 4 7:34.5 5:06.8 10:41.0 7:20.0 4:52.0 10:18.1 45:52.4

57 104 Damien McAleer/Fabian McAleer Ford Escort 5 7:24.9 5:07.2 10:28.9 7:15.9 5:02.3 10:41.6 46:00.8

58 111 Drew Chambers/Wendy Blackledge Peugeot 206 GTi 2 7:29.3 5:07.4 10:31.5 7:29.5 5:04.6 10:46.6 46:28.9

59 112 Donal Connolly/Danny McLaughlin Ford Escort 5 7:29.2 5:06.4 10:24.6 7:33.5 5:13.6 10:49.8 46:37.1

60 109 James McGovern/Louise Boyle Toyota Corolla 2 7:31.1 5:05.0 10:27.4 7:23.5 4:56.5 10:32.0 1:00.0 46:55.5

61 87 Eamon Doherty/Damian McAuley Ford Escort 7 7:33.8 5:12.1 10:36.1 7:32.6 5:18.4 10:50.0 47:03.0

62 15 Gareth Mimnagh/J Barry McCarney Ford Fiesta R5 10 10:00.0 9:00.0 8:36.2 6:32.2 4:39.0 8:27.1 47:14.5

63 113 Steve Benton/John Henderson Ford Escort MkII 1 7:37.1 5:02.0 11:26.8 7:28.4 5:08.8 10:40.4 47:23.5

64 108 Adam Vance/Rachel McConnell Honda Civic Type R 2 7:25.0 5:03.6 11:15.5 7:26.9 5:10.6 11:04.9 47:26.5

65 76 Alan Jardine/Chris McSherry Ford Escort MkII 1 7:48.2 5:12.9 10:37.9 7:59.7 5:20.3 11:15.8 48:14.8

66 100 Colin Currid/Stephen McCaul Ford Escort 5 7:43.4 5:01.7 10:33.9 7:36.6 5:02.6 10:58.5 2:00.0 48:56.7

67 107 Paul Maguire/Tiya Rainey Subaru Impreza 8 8:15.6 5:31.7 11:02.0 7:46.6 5:21.1 11:19.4 49:16.4
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car Cls
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Stage Times in order of Overall Classification (continued)

68 114 Bill Arbuthnot/Jason McGukin Subaru Impreza 9 8:34.8 5:50.4 11:47.2 8:40.9 5:45.3 12:08.4 52:47.0

69 66 David Kerr/Matthew Kerr Peugeot 106 4 16:40.0 14:23.8 19:14.7 7:03.8 4:46.9 10:23.7 1:12:32.9

70 96 Sammy Scollan/Dominic McGurren Subura Impreza 8 16:24.8 14:07.3 18:25.5 10:00.0 7:20.6 16:00.0 0:50.0 1:23:08.2

17 Liam Regan/David McElroy Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 8 6:39.4 4:07.3 9:21.0 6:25.8 4:41.7 DNF

60 Mark Preston/Richard Britton Mitsubishi Lancer Evo X 8 7:01.8 4:30.1 9:25.5 6:38.1 4:19.9 DNF

88 Aaron Cunningham/Paul McGahon Ford Escort 6 7:24.7 4:49.5 10:02.6 7:22.4 4:51.9 DNF

106 Brian Comiskey/Barry McGleenon Subaru Imprezza 8 7:25.0 5:12.2 10:31.0 7:28.5 5:14.4 DNF

63 Stewart McClean/Stephen Dickson Vauxhall Nova 4 6:42.6 4:26.9 9:54.0 6:32.9 4:21.3 OTL

70 Brendan Cunningham/Ciaran Harte Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 8 7:06.9 4:39.5 9:43.4 7:03.5 4:53.5 OTL

85 Steven Cleary/Sean Devlin Ford Escort 5 7:40.5 5:06.3 10:17.7 7:28.1 5:05.8 DNF

39 Michael Conlon/Martin Byrne Ford Escort MkII 7 6:41.3 4:21.8 9:18.3 6:28.8 DNF

52 Marc Johnston/Christopher Corry Ford Escort 5 6:48.0 4:28.6 9:21.4 6:38.4 DNF

91 Gareth Deazley/Ashley Boulton Honda Civic 4 7:02.6 4:37.0 9:49.0 6:56.2 DNF

8 James Wilson/Arthur Kierans Hyundai i20 10 6:21.2 4:07.3 8:47.9 DNF

47 Darragh Cairns/Andrew Giliespie Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 8 6:43.8 4:20.5 9:11.3 DNF

62 Kyle White/Sean Topping Peugeot 208 R2 4 6:42.5 4:23.8 9:54.0 DNF

68 David Dennison/Gareth LewthwaiteVauxhall Corsa 4 6:53.7 4:46.2 9:35.7 DNF

75 Aidan Donnelly/Alan Stewart Ford Escort 6 7:32.0 5:01.7 10:19.5 DNF

57 Gary Cairns/Gary Monteith Mitsubishi Lancer Evo X 9 7:08.5 4:43.0 11:11.3 DNF

93 Keelan Maguire/Tony McGovern Honda Civic 4 16:40.0 14:23.8 19:14.7 DNF

9 Jason Mitchell/Peter Ward Ford Fiesta 10 6:05.2 4:03.1 DNF

26 Ashley Dickson/Paddy McCrudden Ford Fiesta R5 10 6:24.4 4:13.9 DNF

2 Martynas Samsonas/Ervinas SnitkasMitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 9 6:18.7 4:24.0 DNF

49 Pete McCullagh/Callum Maguire Ford Fiesta 9 6:36.5 4:28.1 DNF

28 Stephen Dickson/Dermot McCaffertyMitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 8 6:43.4 4:28.5 DNF

56 Chris Simms/Conor Lavery Ford Escort 5 7:04.9 4:36.2 DNF

97 Brian Little/David McSorley Ford Escort G3 5 8:21.4 5:12.0 DNF

25 Declan McCrory/Stephen O Hanlon Ford Fiesta R5 10 6:37.8 DNF

90 Shane McCanney/Cathain Colton Toyota Corolla AE86 4 6:50.9 DNF

103 Ed Muldoon/Mark Byrne Suzuki Swift Sport 4 7:51.2 DNF

105 Aidan Donaghy/Gerard Keyes Subaru Impreza 8 8:09.9 DNF

30 Derek Mackarel/Eamon Creedon Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 8 DNF

84 Travis Humphrey/Gerard Neeson Peugeot 205 3 DNF

99 John Taggart/Marty Gallogley Ford Escort 5 DNF
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Class 1      Historic Rally cars registered up to 31 December 1990

1 34 Adrian Hetherington/Ronan O'Neill Ford Escort RS1800 1 6:33.3 4:17.3 9:27.6 6:29.5 4:13.2 9:10.3 40:11.2

2 77 Michael McDaid/Declan Casey Ford Escort MkII RS1800 1 7:02.8 4:45.4 9:49.1 7:01.1 4:40.7 9:57.4 43:16.5

3 74 Keith McIvor/David Burns Ford Escort MkII 1 7:16.4 4:49.2 10:09.5 7:13.6 4:50.4 10:16.9 44:36.0

4 113 Steve Benton/John Henderson Ford Escort MkII 1 7:37.1 5:02.0 11:26.8 7:28.4 5:08.8 10:40.4 47:23.5

5 76 Alan Jardine/Chris McSherry Ford Escort MkII 1 7:48.2 5:12.9 10:37.9 7:59.7 5:20.3 11:15.8 48:14.8

Class 2      Group N cars up to 2000cc

1 111 Drew Chambers/Wendy Blackledge Peugeot 206 GTi 2 7:29.3 5:07.4 10:31.5 7:29.5 5:04.6 10:46.6 46:28.9

2 109 James McGovern/Louise Boyle Toyota Corolla 2 7:31.1 5:05.0 10:27.4 7:23.5 4:56.5 10:32.0 1:00.0 46:55.5

3 108 Adam Vance/Rachel McConnell Honda Civic Type R 2 7:25.0 5:03.6 11:15.5 7:26.9 5:10.6 11:04.9 47:26.5

Class 3      Cars up to and including 1450cc and from 1451cc to 1650cc with up to two valves per cylinder - Two wheel drive only

1 81 Damien Conlin/Paul Mimnagh Vauxhall Nova 3 6:54.6 4:37.6 9:37.8 6:47.4 4:33.7 10:17.9 42:49.0

2 82 Ryan McCanney/Conor McGurren Vauxhall Nova 3 7:09.7 4:43.0 9:51.0 7:04.8 4:39.2 10:01.1 43:28.8

3 102 William Graham/Ben Thompson Vauxhall Corsa 3 7:07.0 4:49.2 9:46.7 6:55.4 4:45.3 10:05.6 43:29.2

4 83 Dean Humphrey/Nigel Brennan Vauxhall Corsa 3 7:04.6 4:49.0 10:06.8 6:54.5 4:40.5 10:17.1 43:52.5

84 Travis Humphrey/Gerard Neeson Peugeot 205 3 DNF

Class 4      Cars from 1451cc to 1650cc with more than two valves per cylinder – Two wheel drive only - Including R2 cars

1 61 David Kelly/Dean O Sullivan Ford Fiesta 4 6:40.0 4:27.0 9:14.7 6:37.5 4:19.7 9:14.9 40:33.8

2 101 Joseph Kelly/Shane Byrne Ford Fiesta 4 7:07.8 4:43.0 9:44.3 6:58.3 4:36.5 9:56.1 43:06.0

3 64 Jason Dickson/Martin Brady Ford Fiesta 4 10:00.0 4:27.1 9:21.5 6:35.5 4:20.4 9:25.5 44:10.0

4 69 Michael McCrossan/Brian McElhill Ford Escort 4 7:23.7 4:50.9 10:05.3 7:16.7 4:50.8 10:38.3 45:05.7

5 110 Adam Semple/Sean Doherty Peugeot 208 R2 4 7:26.6 5:01.8 10:15.1 7:09.4 4:53.3 10:27.3 45:13.5

6 89 Jack Cairns/Darragh Mullen Ford Fiesta R2 4 7:38.5 5:00.8 10:19.6 7:07.1 4:41.7 10:33.2 45:20.9

7 67 Ryan Caldwell/Grace O'Brien Opel Adam 4 7:35.9 5:00.9 9:54.0 7:26.4 4:57.1 10:52.5 45:46.8

8 92 Aoife Raftery/Matthew Edwards Ford Fiesta 4 7:34.5 5:06.8 10:41.0 7:20.0 4:52.0 10:18.1 45:52.4

9 66 David Kerr/Matthew Kerr Peugeot 106 4 16:40.0 14:23.8 19:14.7 7:03.8 4:46.9 10:23.7 1:12:32.9

63 Stewart McClean/Stephen Dickson Vauxhall Nova 4 6:42.6 4:26.9 9:54.0 6:32.9 4:21.3 OTL

91 Gareth Deazley/Ashley Boulton Honda Civic 4 7:02.6 4:37.0 9:49.0 6:56.2 DNF

62 Kyle White/Sean Topping Peugeot 208 R2 4 6:42.5 4:23.8 9:54.0 DNF

68 David Dennison/Gareth LewthwaiteVauxhall Corsa 4 6:53.7 4:46.2 9:35.7 DNF

93 Keelan Maguire/Tony McGovern Honda Civic 4 16:40.0 14:23.8 19:14.7 DNF

90 Shane McCanney/Cathain Colton Toyota Corolla AE86 4 6:50.9 DNF

103 Ed Muldoon/Mark Byrne Suzuki Swift Sport 4 7:51.2 DNF

Class 5      Cars from 1651cc to 2100cc with up to two valves per cylinder – Two wheel drive only

1 43 Andrew Bustard/Mo Downey Ford Escort MkII 5 6:41.6 4:29.6 9:30.5 6:28.8 4:19.3 9:24.6 40:54.4

2 46 Hugh McQuaid/Chris Melly Ford Escort 5 6:46.3 4:27.6 9:27.2 6:38.3 4:29.8 9:23.5 41:12.7

3 44 Dónall Sweeney/Gary McCrudden Ford Escort 5 7:20.8 4:43.9 9:55.5 6:52.3 4:26.7 9:35.8 42:55.0

4 54 Andy Magee/Michael Johnston Ford Escort 5 7:18.0 4:43.1 9:48.6 7:00.3 4:39.4 10:01.8 43:31.2

5 94 Liam McQuaid/Mervyn Galbraith Ford Escort 5 7:17.3 4:52.5 10:02.0 7:01.0 4:39.8 10:09.8 44:02.4

6 51 Bryan Jardine/Declan McKenna Ford Escort 5 7:09.0 4:45.8 9:54.0 6:59.6 4:36.4 10:02.5 1:00.0 44:27.3

7 79 Mark McGrath/Ryan Girvan Ford Escort MkII 5 7:23.7 4:50.7 10:02.2 7:17.3 4:48.7 10:19.5 0:10.0 44:52.1

8 104 Damien McAleer/Fabian McAleer Ford Escort 5 7:24.9 5:07.2 10:28.9 7:15.9 5:02.3 10:41.6 46:00.8

9 112 Donal Connolly/Danny McLaughlin Ford Escort 5 7:29.2 5:06.4 10:24.6 7:33.5 5:13.6 10:49.8 46:37.1

10 100 Colin Currid/Stephen McCaul Ford Escort 5 7:43.4 5:01.7 10:33.9 7:36.6 5:02.6 10:58.5 2:00.0 48:56.7

85 Steven Cleary/Sean Devlin Ford Escort 5 7:40.5 5:06.3 10:17.7 7:28.1 5:05.8 DNF

52 Marc Johnston/Christopher Corry Ford Escort 5 6:48.0 4:28.6 9:21.4 6:38.4 DNF

56 Chris Simms/Conor Lavery Ford Escort 5 7:04.9 4:36.2 DNF

97 Brian Little/David McSorley Ford Escort G3 5 8:21.4 5:12.0 DNF

99 John Taggart/Marty Gallogley Ford Escort 5 DNF

Class 6      Cars from 1651cc to 2100cc with more than two valves per cylinder – Two wheel drive only - Including R3 cars

1 31 David Crossen/Emmet Sherry Ford Escort MkII 6 6:22.0 4:15.9 8:53.6 6:17.1 4:08.6 9:01.5 38:58.7

2 35 Shane McGirr/Denver Rafferty Toyota Starlet 6 6:25.9 4:17.4 9:02.7 6:21.0 4:12.5 9:01.8 39:21.3

3 42 Owen McMackin/Barry Ferris Ford Escort MkII 6 6:35.1 4:25.2 9:19.8 6:32.2 4:19.7 9:23.2 40:35.2

4 41 Jonny Leonard/Graham Henderson Ford Escort G3 6 6:52.3 4:32.6 9:26.0 6:34.2 4:19.9 9:43.4 41:28.4

5 86 Damien McGauran/Darren Curran BMW 320 6 6:52.6 4:32.5 9:38.8 6:41.5 4:27.6 9:33.9 41:46.9

6 78 Alexander Cochrane/Chris Johnston Ford Escort 6 6:49.7 4:37.5 9:28.8 6:31.7 4:29.6 10:09.1 42:06.4

7 55 David Riddles/Ian Kidd Ford Escort MkII 6 7:18.5 4:49.7 10:16.4 7:05.0 4:37.9 10:11.0 44:18.5

88 Aaron Cunningham/Paul McGahon Ford Escort 6 7:24.7 4:49.5 10:02.6 7:22.4 4:51.9 DNF

75 Aidan Donnelly/Alan Stewart Ford Escort 6 7:32.0 5:01.7 10:19.5 DNF
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car Cls
SS1

Lough 

Bradan

SS2
Carrickaholt

en

SS3
Killeter

SS4
Lough 

Bradan

SS5
Carrickaholt

en

SS6
Killeter

Road 

Penaltie

s
Total

Class 7      Cars over 2100cc – Two wheel drive only

1 33 Frank Kelly/Lauren Kelly Ford Escort MkII 7 6:31.4 4:20.7 9:05.3 6:15.6 4:08.5 8:59.6 39:21.1

2 59 Steven Corey/Andrew Wedlock Ford Escort 7 6:52.6 4:40.7 9:33.0 6:43.0 4:34.9 9:49.5 42:13.7

3 58 Nigel Simpson/David Young BMW E46 Compact 7 7:04.3 4:35.4 9:41.9 6:46.0 4:30.9 10:03.3 42:41.8

4 37 John Gordon/Thomas Wedlock Ford Escort 7 6:33.7 4:22.2 11:52.3 6:28.0 4:19.4 9:28.3 43:03.9

5 87 Eamon Doherty/Damian McAuley Ford Escort 7 7:33.8 5:12.1 10:36.1 7:32.6 5:18.4 10:50.0 47:03.0

39 Michael Conlon/Martin Byrne Ford Escort MkII 7 6:41.3 4:21.8 9:18.3 6:28.8 DNF

Class 8      Any 4WD cars not classified in Class 9 or 10, without sequential gearbox

1 19 Niall Devine/Liam McIntyre Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 8 6:24.8 4:07.3 8:58.3 6:14.7 4:02.8 8:47.9 38:35.8

2 29 Ian Dickson/Neil Shanks Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 8 6:46.4 4:21.9 9:24.6 6:27.8 4:14.7 9:16.6 40:32.0

3 48 Pascal McCarney/Thomas Nugent Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 8 6:58.6 4:42.3 9:31.7 6:51.7 4:32.7 9:45.6 42:22.6

4 50 Mark Murphy/Denny Greaney Subaru Impreza 8 7:35.6 4:48.0 10:14.3 7:09.2 4:36.9 10:10.7 44:34.7

5 107 Paul Maguire/Tiya Rainey Subaru Impreza 8 8:15.6 5:31.7 11:02.0 7:46.6 5:21.1 11:19.4 49:16.4

6 96 Sammy Scollan/Dominic McGurren Subura Impreza 8 16:24.8 14:07.3 18:25.5 10:00.0 7:20.6 16:00.0 0:50.0 1:23:08.2

17 Liam Regan/David McElroy Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 8 6:39.4 4:07.3 9:21.0 6:25.8 4:41.7 DNF

60 Mark Preston/Richard Britton Mitsubishi Lancer Evo X 8 7:01.8 4:30.1 9:25.5 6:38.1 4:19.9 DNF

106 Brian Comiskey/Barry McGleenon Subaru Imprezza 8 7:25.0 5:12.2 10:31.0 7:28.5 5:14.4 DNF

70 Brendan Cunningham/Ciaran Harte Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 8 7:06.9 4:39.5 9:43.4 7:03.5 4:53.5 OTL

47 Darragh Cairns/Andrew Giliespie Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 8 6:43.8 4:20.5 9:11.3 DNF

28 Stephen Dickson/Dermot McCaffertyMitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 8 6:43.4 4:28.5 DNF

105 Aidan Donaghy/Gerard Keyes Subaru Impreza 8 8:09.9 DNF

30 Derek Mackarel/Eamon Creedon Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 8 DNF

Class 9      FIA Group A 4WD, Super 2000, R4 cars. Any other 4WD car not in Class 10

1 16 Michael Carbin/Conor Mohan Mitsubishi Lancer Evo II 9 6:25.1 4:07.3 8:55.0 6:15.6 4:10.1 8:57.0 38:50.1

2 72 Paul McKenna/Niall McKenna Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VI 9 6:50.5 4:28.1 9:46.0 6:37.3 4:26.8 9:42.4 41:51.1

3 53 Brian McFall/Ivor Lamont Ford Fiesta 9 6:44.8 4:26.1 9:20.5 6:34.7 4:21.7 9:36.8 1:30.0 42:34.6

4 114 Bill Arbuthnot/Jason McGukin Subaru Impreza 9 8:34.8 5:50.4 11:47.2 8:40.9 5:45.3 12:08.4 52:47.0

57 Gary Cairns/Gary Monteith Mitsubishi Lancer Evo X 9 7:08.5 4:43.0 11:11.3 DNF

2 Martynas Samsonas/Ervinas SnitkasMitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 9 6:18.7 4:24.0 DNF

49 Pete McCullagh/Callum Maguire Ford Fiesta 9 6:36.5 4:28.1 DNF

Class 10      FIA WRC and R5 cars

1 4 Patrick O'Brien/Stephen O'Brien Ford Fiesta R5 10 6:05.7 3:56.6 8:27.2 5:53.8 3:49.5 8:26.8 36:39.6

2 1 Cathan McCourt/Liam Moynihan Ford Fiesta 10 6:10.4 3:59.7 8:28.4 5:54.0 3:51.2 8:23.7 36:47.4

3 6 Vivian Hamill/Andrew Grennan Ford Fiesta 10 6:11.8 4:00.6 8:38.5 5:59.0 3:53.0 8:32.6 37:15.5

4 3 Garry Jennings/Sean Ferris Ford Fiesta R5 10 6:08.3 4:03.2 8:30.1 6:00.3 3:58.7 8:35.6 37:16.2

5 5 Niall McCullagh/Ryan McCloskey Ford Fiesta R5 10 6:11.6 4:06.2 8:40.6 6:00.8 3:57.8 8:37.0 37:34.0

6 14 Conor McCourt/Coalan McKenna Ford Fiesta 10 6:17.4 4:07.3 8:46.2 6:02.3 4:00.0 8:37.3 37:50.5

7 10 Martin Cairns/Kenny Bustard Ford Fiesta WRC 10 6:13.5 4:07.3 8:48.1 6:01.1 3:56.8 8:45.9 37:52.7

8 18 Brendan Cumiskey/Lorcan Moore Škoda Fabia R5 10 6:17.5 4:07.3 8:54.4 6:06.6 4:17.8 8:49.1 38:32.7

9 7 Derek McGarrity/Paddy Robinson Ford Fiesta WRC 10 6:21.7 4:16.1 8:57.2 6:11.7 4:04.8 8:58.0 38:49.5

10 27 Conor McCrossan/Barney Mitchel Mini Cooper WRC 10 6:26.4 4:14.8 9:03.5 6:17.1 4:13.1 9:04.3 39:19.2

11 20 Paul Britton/Niall Burns Subaru Impreza S14 10 6:34.4 4:07.3 9:15.2 6:22.5 4:05.8 9:13.3 39:38.5

12 22 Kenny McKinstry/Kenny Hull Ford Fiesta 10 6:33.4 4:20.2 9:37.0 6:17.7 4:11.1 9:22.0 40:21.4

13 21 Marty McKenna/Tommy Hayes Ford Fiesta WRC 10 6:53.4 4:25.4 9:19.6 6:23.9 5:29.0 9:18.4 41:49.7

14 45 Chris McGurk/Gary Byrne Ford Fiesta R5 10 6:54.8 4:44.5 9:41.0 6:44.1 4:34.9 9:49.6 0:10.0 42:38.9

15 11 Gareth Sayers/Gareth Gilchrist Ford Fiesta R5 10 6:25.1 9:00.0 9:09.7 6:41.8 4:09.1 9:01.7 44:27.4

16 73 Shane Murray/Gary Hade Ford Fiesta 10 7:19.1 4:59.3 10:05.6 7:08.3 4:55.5 10:24.7 0:20.0 45:12.5

17 15 Gareth Mimnagh/J Barry McCarney Ford Fiesta R5 10 10:00.0 9:00.0 8:36.2 6:32.2 4:39.0 8:27.1 47:14.5

8 James Wilson/Arthur Kierans Hyundai i20 10 6:21.2 4:07.3 8:47.9 DNF

9 Jason Mitchell/Peter Ward Ford Fiesta 10 6:05.2 4:03.1 DNF

26 Ashley Dickson/Paddy McCrudden Ford Fiesta R5 10 6:24.4 4:13.9 DNF

25 Declan McCrory/Stephen O Hanlon Ford Fiesta R5 10 6:37.8 DNF
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car
SS1

Lough 

Bradan

SS2
Carrickaholt

en

SS3
Killeter

SS4
Lough 

Bradan

SS5
Carrickaholt

en

SS6
Killeter

Overall Positions for each Stage

1 4 Patrick O'Brien/Stephen O'Brien Ford Fiesta R5 2 1 1 1 1 2

2 1 Cathan McCourt/Liam Moynihan Ford Fiesta 4 2 2 2 2 1

3 6 Vivian Hamill/Andrew Grennan Ford Fiesta 6 3 5 3 3 4

4 3 Garry Jennings/Sean Ferris Ford Fiesta R5 3 5 3 4 6 5

5 5 Niall McCullagh/Ryan McCloskey Ford Fiesta R5 5 6 6 5 5 6

6 14 Conor McCourt/Coalan McKenna Ford Fiesta 8 7 7 7 7 7

7 10 Martin Cairns/Kenny Bustard Ford Fiesta WRC 7 7 9 6 4 8

8 18 Brendan Cumiskey/Lorcan Moore Škoda Fabia R5 9 7 11 8 20 10

9 19 Niall Devine/Liam McIntyre Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 15 7 14 10 8 9

10 7 Derek McGarrity/Paddy Robinson Ford Fiesta WRC 12 18 13 9 9 12

11 16 Michael Carbin/Conor Mohan Mitsubishi Lancer Evo II 16 7 12 11 14 11

12 31 David Crossen/Emmet Sherry Ford Escort MkII 13 17 10 13 12 14

13 27 Conor McCrossan/Barney Mitchel Mini Cooper WRC 19 16 16 13 17 17

14 33 Frank Kelly/Lauren Kelly Ford Escort MkII 20 23 17 11 11 13

15 35 Shane McGirr/Denver Rafferty Toyota Starlet 18 20 15 16 16 16

16 20 Paul Britton/Niall Burns Subaru Impreza S14 24 7 21 17 10 19

17 34 Adrian Hetherington/Ronan O'Neill Ford Escort RS1800 21 19 33 24 18 18

18 22 Kenny McKinstry/Kenny Hull Ford Fiesta 22 21 39 15 15 23

19 29 Ian Dickson/Neil Shanks Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 38 25 29 20 19 21

20 61 David Kelly/Dean O Sullivan Ford Fiesta 29 33 20 33 23 20

21 42 Owen McMackin/Barry Ferris Ford Escort MkII 25 29 24 26 23 24

22 43 Andrew Bustard/Mo Downey Ford Escort MkII 31 40 35 22 21 26

23 46 Hugh McQuaid/Chris Melly Ford Escort 37 35 32 35 34 25

24 41 Jonny Leonard/Graham Henderson Ford Escort G3 43 43 31 29 25 33

25 86 Damien McGauran/Darren Curran BMW 320 44 42 41 37 32 29

26 21 Marty McKenna/Tommy Hayes Ford Fiesta WRC 46 30 23 18 75 22

27 72 Paul McKenna/Niall McKenna Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VI 41 36 46 32 31 32

28 78 Alexander Cochrane/Chris Johnston Ford Escort 40 47 34 25 33 44

29 59 Steven Corey/Andrew Wedlock Ford Escort 44 50 37 39 38 35

30 48 Pascal McCarney/Thomas Nugent Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 50 51 36 43 36 34

31 53 Brian McFall/Ivor Lamont Ford Fiesta 36 31 25 30 29 31

32 45 Chris McGurk/Gary Byrne Ford Fiesta R5 49 57 42 40 38 36

33 58 Nigel Simpson/David Young BMW E46 Compact 54 44 43 41 35 42

34 81 Damien Conlin/Paul Mimnagh Vauxhall Nova 48 48 40 42 37 50

35 44 Dónall Sweeney/Gary McCrudden Ford Escort 68 56 56 44 30 30

36 37 John Gordon/Thomas Wedlock Ford Escort 23 26 84 21 22 28

37 101 Joseph Kelly/Shane Byrne Ford Fiesta 59 52 45 48 41 37

38 77 Michael McDaid/Declan Casey Ford Escort MkII RS1800 53 58 50 52 49 38

39 82 Ryan McCanney/Conor McGurren Vauxhall Nova 62 52 51 55 45 39

40 102 William Graham/Ben Thompson Vauxhall Corsa 58 63 47 46 52 43

41 54 Andy Magee/Michael Johnston Ford Escort 65 55 48 50 46 40

42 83 Dean Humphrey/Nigel Brennan Vauxhall Corsa 55 62 62 45 48 49

43 94 Liam McQuaid/Mervyn Galbraith Ford Escort 64 69 57 51 47 45

44 64 Jason Dickson/Martin Brady Ford Fiesta 94 34 28 31 27 27

45 55 David Riddles/Ian Kidd Ford Escort MkII 66 66 66 56 43 47

46 51 Bryan Jardine/Declan McKenna Ford Escort 61 59 52 49 40 41

47 11 Gareth Sayers/Gareth Gilchrist Ford Fiesta R5 16 90 18 38 13 15

48 50 Mark Murphy/Denny Greaney Subaru Impreza 82 61 64 59 42 46

49 74 Keith McIvor/David Burns Ford Escort MkII 63 63 63 61 55 48

50 79 Mark McGrath/Ryan Girvan Ford Escort MkII 69 67 58 64 54 52

51 69 Michael McCrossan/Brian McElhill Ford Escort 69 68 60 63 56 58

52 73 Shane Murray/Gary Hade Ford Fiesta 67 70 61 58 61 54

53 110 Adam Semple/Sean Doherty Peugeot 208 R2 75 75 65 60 59 55

54 89 Jack Cairns/Darragh Mullen Ford Fiesta R2 85 71 69 57 50 57

55 67 Ryan Caldwell/Grace O'Brien Opel Adam 83 72 52 68 63 64

56 92 Aoife Raftery/Matthew Edwards Ford Fiesta 81 81 78 65 58 51

57 104 Damien McAleer/Fabian McAleer Ford Escort 72 82 72 62 64 60

58 111 Drew Chambers/Wendy Blackledge Peugeot 206 GTi 77 83 74 73 66 61

59 112 Donal Connolly/Danny McLaughlin Ford Escort 76 80 70 75 70 62

60 109 James McGovern/Louise Boyle Toyota Corolla 78 78 71 67 62 56

61 87 Eamon Doherty/Damian McAuley Ford Escort 80 85 76 74 72 63

62 15 Gareth Mimnagh/J Barry McCarney Ford Fiesta R5 94 90 4 26 44 3

63 113 Steve Benton/John Henderson Ford Escort MkII 84 76 82 71 68 59

64 108 Adam Vance/Rachel McConnell Honda Civic Type R 73 77 81 69 69 66

65 76 Alan Jardine/Chris McSherry Ford Escort MkII 88 87 77 78 73 67

66 100 Colin Currid/Stephen McCaul Ford Escort 87 73 75 76 65 65

67 107 Paul Maguire/Tiya Rainey Subaru Impreza 91 88 79 77 74 68
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car
SS1

Lough 

Bradan

SS2
Carrickaholt
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SS3
Killeter

SS4
Lough 

Bradan
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Carrickaholt

en

SS6
Killeter

Overall Positions for each Stage (continued)

68 114 Bill Arbuthnot/Jason McGukin Subaru Impreza 93 89 83 79 76 69

69 66 David Kerr/Matthew Kerr Peugeot 106 97 93 86 54 53 53

70 96 Sammy Scollan/Dominic McGurren Subura Impreza 96 92 85 80 77 70

17 Liam Regan/David McElroy Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 28 7 26 19 50

60 Mark Preston/Richard Britton Mitsubishi Lancer Evo X 51 41 30 34 25

88 Aaron Cunningham/Paul McGahon Ford Escort 71 65 59 66 57

106 Brian Comiskey/Barry McGleenon Subaru Imprezza 73 86 73 72 71

63 Stewart McClean/Stephen Dickson Vauxhall Nova 33 32 52 28 28

70 Brendan Cunningham/Ciaran Harte Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 57 49 44 53 60

85 Steven Cleary/Sean Devlin Ford Escort 86 79 67 70 67

39 Michael Conlon/Martin Byrne Ford Escort MkII 30 24 22 22

52 Marc Johnston/Christopher Corry Ford Escort 39 39 27 36

91 Gareth Deazley/Ashley Boulton Honda Civic 52 46 49 47

8 James Wilson/Arthur Kierans Hyundai i20 11 7 8

47 Darragh Cairns/Andrew Giliespie Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 35 22 19

62 Kyle White/Sean Topping Peugeot 208 R2 32 27 52

68 David Dennison/Gareth LewthwaiteVauxhall Corsa 47 60 38

75 Aidan Donnelly/Alan Stewart Ford Escort 79 73 68

57 Gary Cairns/Gary Monteith Mitsubishi Lancer Evo X 60 52 80

93 Keelan Maguire/Tony McGovern Honda Civic 97 93 86

9 Jason Mitchell/Peter Ward Ford Fiesta 1 4

26 Ashley Dickson/Paddy McCrudden Ford Fiesta R5 14 15

2 Martynas Samsonas/Ervinas SnitkasMitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 10 28

49 Pete McCullagh/Callum Maguire Ford Fiesta 26 36

28 Stephen Dickson/Dermot McCaffertyMitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 34 38

56 Chris Simms/Conor Lavery Ford Escort 56 45

97 Brian Little/David McSorley Ford Escort G3 92 84

25 Declan McCrory/Stephen O Hanlon Ford Fiesta R5 27

90 Shane McCanney/Cathain Colton Toyota Corolla AE86 42

103 Ed Muldoon/Mark Byrne Suzuki Swift Sport 89

105 Aidan Donaghy/Gerard Keyes Subaru Impreza 90
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car
SS1

Lough 

Bradan

SS2
Carrickaholt

en

SS3
Killeter

SS4
Lough 

Bradan

SS5
Carrickaholt

en

SS6
Killeter

Overall Positions after each Stage

1 4 Patrick O'Brien/Stephen O'Brien Ford Fiesta R5 2 1 1 1 1 1

2 1 Cathan McCourt/Liam Moynihan Ford Fiesta 4 3 2 2 2 2

3 6 Vivian Hamill/Andrew Grennan Ford Fiesta 6 5 4 4 4 3

4 3 Garry Jennings/Sean Ferris Ford Fiesta R5 3 4 3 3 3 4

5 5 Niall McCullagh/Ryan McCloskey Ford Fiesta R5 5 6 5 5 5 5

6 14 Conor McCourt/Coalan McKenna Ford Fiesta 8 8 7 7 7 6

7 10 Martin Cairns/Kenny Bustard Ford Fiesta WRC 7 7 6 6 6 7

8 18 Brendan Cumiskey/Lorcan Moore Škoda Fabia R5 9 9 9 8 8 8

9 19 Niall Devine/Liam McIntyre Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 15 11 11 10 9 9

10 7 Derek McGarrity/Paddy Robinson Ford Fiesta WRC 12 13 13 11 10 10

11 16 Michael Carbin/Conor Mohan Mitsubishi Lancer Evo II 16 12 10 9 11 11

12 31 David Crossen/Emmet Sherry Ford Escort MkII 13 14 12 12 12 12

13 27 Conor McCrossan/Barney Mitchel Mini Cooper WRC 19 16 14 13 13 13

14 33 Frank Kelly/Lauren Kelly Ford Escort MkII 20 22 17 15 15 14

15 35 Shane McGirr/Denver Rafferty Toyota Starlet 18 19 15 14 14 15

16 20 Paul Britton/Niall Burns Subaru Impreza S14 24 17 16 16 16 16

17 34 Adrian Hetherington/Ronan O'Neill Ford Escort RS1800 21 21 20 18 18 17

18 22 Kenny McKinstry/Kenny Hull Ford Fiesta 22 23 24 19 17 18

19 29 Ian Dickson/Neil Shanks Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 38 31 25 23 20 19

20 61 David Kelly/Dean O Sullivan Ford Fiesta 29 30 23 22 21 20

21 42 Owen McMackin/Barry Ferris Ford Escort MkII 25 25 21 21 19 21

22 43 Andrew Bustard/Mo Downey Ford Escort MkII 31 33 29 25 22 22

23 46 Hugh McQuaid/Chris Melly Ford Escort 37 35 28 27 24 23

24 41 Jonny Leonard/Graham Henderson Ford Escort G3 43 39 30 28 23 24

25 86 Damien McGauran/Darren Curran BMW 320 44 40 35 33 29 25

26 21 Marty McKenna/Tommy Hayes Ford Fiesta WRC 46 38 27 24 32 26

27 72 Paul McKenna/Niall McKenna Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VI 41 37 36 32 28 27

28 78 Alexander Cochrane/Chris Johnston Ford Escort 40 41 31 29 27 28

29 59 Steven Corey/Andrew Wedlock Ford Escort 44 44 37 34 30 29

30 48 Pascal McCarney/Thomas Nugent Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 50 48 39 36 33 30

31 53 Brian McFall/Ivor Lamont Ford Fiesta 36 79 53 41 36 31

32 45 Chris McGurk/Gary Byrne Ford Fiesta R5 49 52 44 38 35 32

33 58 Nigel Simpson/David Young BMW E46 Compact 54 46 41 37 34 33

34 81 Damien Conlin/Paul Mimnagh Vauxhall Nova 48 43 38 35 31 34

35 44 Dónall Sweeney/Gary McCrudden Ford Escort 68 60 51 47 39 35

36 37 John Gordon/Thomas Wedlock Ford Escort 23 24 64 50 44 36

37 101 Joseph Kelly/Shane Byrne Ford Fiesta 59 53 45 40 37 37

38 77 Michael McDaid/Declan Casey Ford Escort MkII RS1800 53 51 46 43 38 38

39 82 Ryan McCanney/Conor McGurren Vauxhall Nova 62 54 48 45 41 39

40 102 William Graham/Ben Thompson Vauxhall Corsa 58 57 47 42 40 40

41 54 Andy Magee/Michael Johnston Ford Escort 65 58 50 46 42 41

42 83 Dean Humphrey/Nigel Brennan Vauxhall Corsa 55 55 52 48 43 42

43 94 Liam McQuaid/Mervyn Galbraith Ford Escort 64 63 54 49 45 43

44 64 Jason Dickson/Martin Brady Ford Fiesta 94 89 78 62 53 44

45 55 David Riddles/Ian Kidd Ford Escort MkII 66 62 58 52 46 45

46 51 Bryan Jardine/Declan McKenna Ford Escort 61 56 49 44 49 46

47 11 Gareth Sayers/Gareth Gilchrist Ford Fiesta R5 16 90 81 71 59 47

48 50 Mark Murphy/Denny Greaney Subaru Impreza 82 66 61 56 48 48

49 74 Keith McIvor/David Burns Ford Escort MkII 63 61 55 51 47 49

50 79 Mark McGrath/Ryan Girvan Ford Escort MkII 69 67 59 55 52 50

51 69 Michael McCrossan/Brian McElhill Ford Escort 69 65 57 53 50 51

52 73 Shane Murray/Gary Hade Ford Fiesta 67 76 63 57 56 52

53 110 Adam Semple/Sean Doherty Peugeot 208 R2 75 68 62 58 54 53

54 89 Jack Cairns/Darragh Mullen Ford Fiesta R2 85 78 66 60 55 54

55 67 Ryan Caldwell/Grace O'Brien Opel Adam 83 74 60 59 57 55

56 92 Aoife Raftery/Matthew Edwards Ford Fiesta 81 80 75 67 60 56

57 104 Damien McAleer/Fabian McAleer Ford Escort 72 70 68 61 58 57

58 111 Drew Chambers/Wendy Blackledge Peugeot 206 GTi 77 73 70 66 61 58

59 112 Donal Connolly/Danny McLaughlin Ford Escort 76 72 67 64 62 59

60 109 James McGovern/Louise Boyle Toyota Corolla 78 86 79 72 68 60

61 87 Eamon Doherty/Damian McAuley Ford Escort 80 82 74 68 66 61

62 15 Gareth Mimnagh/J Barry McCarney Ford Fiesta R5 94 91 84 77 74 62

63 113 Steve Benton/John Henderson Ford Escort MkII 84 77 80 73 69 63

64 108 Adam Vance/Rachel McConnell Honda Civic Type R 73 69 77 70 67 64

65 76 Alan Jardine/Chris McSherry Ford Escort MkII 88 84 76 74 71 65

66 100 Colin Currid/Stephen McCaul Ford Escort 87 81 73 69 65 66

67 107 Paul Maguire/Tiya Rainey Subaru Impreza 91 87 82 76 73 67
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car
SS1

Lough 
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SS2
Carrickaholt
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SS3
Killeter

SS4
Lough 

Bradan
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en

SS6
Killeter

Overall Positions after each Stage (continued)

68 114 Bill Arbuthnot/Jason McGukin Subaru Impreza 93 88 83 78 75 68

69 66 David Kerr/Matthew Kerr Peugeot 106 97 93 86 79 76 69

70 96 Sammy Scollan/Dominic McGurren Subura Impreza 96 92 85 80 77 70

17 Liam Regan/David McElroy Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 28 20 18 17 25

60 Mark Preston/Richard Britton Mitsubishi Lancer Evo X 51 42 32 30 26

88 Aaron Cunningham/Paul McGahon Ford Escort 71 64 56 54 51

106 Brian Comiskey/Barry McGleenon Subaru Imprezza 73 75 70 65 63

63 Stewart McClean/Stephen Dickson Vauxhall Nova 33 32 34 31 64

70 Brendan Cunningham/Ciaran Harte Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 57 50 43 75 70

85 Steven Cleary/Sean Devlin Ford Escort 86 83 69 63 72

39 Michael Conlon/Martin Byrne Ford Escort MkII 30 26 22 20

52 Marc Johnston/Christopher Corry Ford Escort 39 36 26 26

91 Gareth Deazley/Ashley Boulton Honda Civic 52 45 42 39

8 James Wilson/Arthur Kierans Hyundai i20 11 10 8

47 Darragh Cairns/Andrew Giliespie Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 35 27 19

62 Kyle White/Sean Topping Peugeot 208 R2 32 29 33

68 David Dennison/Gareth LewthwaiteVauxhall Corsa 47 47 40

75 Aidan Donnelly/Alan Stewart Ford Escort 79 71 65

57 Gary Cairns/Gary Monteith Mitsubishi Lancer Evo X 60 59 72

93 Keelan Maguire/Tony McGovern Honda Civic 97 93 86

9 Jason Mitchell/Peter Ward Ford Fiesta 1 2

26 Ashley Dickson/Paddy McCrudden Ford Fiesta R5 14 15

2 Martynas Samsonas/Ervinas SnitkasMitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 10 18

49 Pete McCullagh/Callum Maguire Ford Fiesta 26 28

28 Stephen Dickson/Dermot McCaffertyMitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 34 34

56 Chris Simms/Conor Lavery Ford Escort 56 49

97 Brian Little/David McSorley Ford Escort G3 92 85

25 Declan McCrory/Stephen O Hanlon Ford Fiesta R5 27

90 Shane McCanney/Cathain Colton Toyota Corolla AE86 42

103 Ed Muldoon/Mark Byrne Suzuki Swift Sport 89

105 Aidan Donaghy/Gerard Keyes Subaru Impreza 90
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No. Driver Penalty Reason Control No. Driver Reason

45 Chris McGurk 00:10 1 minute late Arrival SS2 2 Martynas Samsonas Finish SS2: Mechanical
53 Brian McFall 01:30 9 minutes late Arrival SS2 8 James Wilson Service: Turbo
57 Gary Cairns 00:10 1 minute late Arrival SS2 9 Jason Mitchell SS3: Off road
73 Shane Murray 00:20 2 minutes late Arrival SS2 17 Liam Regan SS5: Electrical
79 Mark McGrath 00:10 1 minute late Arrival SS2 25 Declan McCrory SS2: Off road

109 James McGovern 01:00 1 minute early Arrival SS2 26 Ashley Dickson SS3: Off road
70 Brendan Cunningham 03:20 20 minutes Arrival SS4 28 Stephen Dickson SS2: Retired
17 Liam Regan 00:40 4 minutes late Arrival SS5 30 Derek Mackarel SS1: Engine siezed
51 Bryan Jardine 01:00 1 minute early Arrival SS5 39 Michael Conlon SS5: Rolled
63 Stewart McClean 04:00 24 minutes Arrival SS5 47 Darragh Cairns SS4: Rolled
85 Steven Cleary 01:40 10 minutes Arrival SS5 49 Pete McCullagh SS3: Mechanical
96 Sammy Scollan 00:50 5 minutes late Arrival SS5 52 Marc Johnston SS5: Rolled

100 Colin Currid 02:00 2 minutes early Arrival SS6 56 Chris Simms SS2: Off road
57 Gary Cairns Service: Retired
60 Mark Preston Finish SS5: Off road
62 Kyle White Service: Retired
63 Stewart McClean SS5: Mechanical
68 David Dennison SS4: Mechanical
70 Brendan CunninghamFinish SS5: Differential
75 Aidan Donnelly Service In: Retired
84 Travis Humphrey SS1: Driveshaft
85 Steven Cleary Finish SS5: Retired
88 Aaron Cunningham Finish SS5: Wheel off
90 Shane McCanney SS2: Off road
91 Gareth Deazley SS5: Ball joint
93 Keelan Maguire Service : Oil pump
97 Brian Little SS3: Gearbox
99 John Taggart SS1: Gearbox
103 Ed Muldoon SS2: Retired
105 Aidan Donaghy SS1: Retired
106 Brian Comiskey SS5: Retired

Number of starters 101
Number of finishers 70

Number of stages 6
Stage Mileage 41.86

Road Penalties Retirements

Tie Breaks Other information
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Stage Name
Length

(miles)
Stage Winner

Time

(min:sec)

Avg Speed

(mph)
Rally Leader

SS1 Lough Bradan 1 6.82 Jason Mitchell 6:05.2 67.2 Jason Mitchell

SS2 Carrickaholten 1 4.35 Patrick O'Brien 3:56.6 66.2 Patrick O'Brien

SS3 Killeter 1 9.76 Patrick O'Brien 8:27.2 69.3 Patrick O'Brien

SS4 Lough Bradan 2 6.82 Patrick O'Brien 5:53.8 69.4 Patrick O'Brien

SS5 Carrickaholten 2 4.35 Patrick O'Brien 3:49.5 68.2 Patrick O'Brien

SS6 Killeter 2 9.76 Cathan McCourt 8:23.7 69.8 Patrick O'Brien
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